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PSC1302-20 LIME STREET, NO. 14 (LOT 217) NORTH FREMANTLE - THREE 
STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT - (AA DA550/12) 
 
DataWorks Reference: 059/002 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Meeting Date: 6 February 2013 
Responsible Officer:  Manager Statutory Planning 
Actioning Officer: Planning Officer 
Decision Making Level: Planning Services Committee 
Previous Item Number/s: PSC1301-4 (16 January 2013 PSC and 30 January 

2013 Council) 
Attachments: 1 – Amended Plans dated 4 February, 2013 

2 – Previous Item PSC1301-4  
3 – Additional Justification (provided by Greg Rowe & 
Associates) 

Date Received: 15 November 2012 (amended plans 4 February 2013) 
Owner Name: Huntley Custodians Ltd 
Submitted by: D Burrows (The Match Group) 
Scheme: Mixed Use (R25) 
Heritage Listing: No 
Existing Land use: Vacant 
Use Class: Mixed Use (Office & Multiple Dwellings) 
Use Permissibility: Office – ‘P, ’Multiple Dwellings – ‘A’ 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed development includes the construction of a three storey mixed 
use development containing 289m2 of Office space and 11 Multiple Dwellings 
fronting Lime Street, North Fremantle. The City previously consider the 
application at its Planning Services Committee (‘PSC’) Meeting of 16 January 
2013 and Ordinary Council Meeting (‘OCM’) of 30 January 2013. 
 
The Applicant has submitted amended plans which are considered to address 
the primary concerns, being the compliance with the maximum wall height 
requirements of Schedule 12 of the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 4 
(‘LPS4’) raised in the original item presented to the PSC. On balance the 
application is recommended for approval having regard to the modifications 
made by the Applicant.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On 15 November 2012, the City received an application for planning approval for the 
development of a Three Storey Mixed Use Development (‘the proposed 
development’). 
 
The application was considered by the PSC at its meeting of 16 January 2013 (see 
Attachment 2 – Previous Item PSC1301-4) who resolved to refuse the application for 
the following reason: 
 

“The proposal is inconsistent with maximum wall height requirements 
contained at Clause 3.1 of Schedule 12 of the City of Fremantle Local 
Planning Scheme 4.”  

 
PSC also resolved that that meeting that: 
 

“That the applicant be advised that the City may be willing to consider a 
scheme amendment for the site that increases the permitted height provisions.” 

 
The item was referred to Council on 30 January 2013 for determination in 
accordance with 1.1 or 2.1 of the City of Fremantle Delegated Authority Register 
which requires that at least 5 members of the committee vote in favour of the 
Committee Recommendation in order to exercise its delegation. 
 
Prior to the Council meeting the Applicant provided indicative elevations of an 
alternative proposal that sought to address areas the reason for refusal contained in 
the officers recommendation to the 30 January 2013 OCM. This information was 
circulated to elected members prior to the meeting.  
 
On 30 January 2013 Council resolved to defer the matter to the next PSC in order for 
the applicant to submit amended plans that comply with the wall height requirements 
of the scheme. 
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The Applicant has subsequently submitted amended plans (see Attachment 1 – 
Amended Plans dated 4 February, 2013) addressing the issue of compliance with 
Schedule 12 of the City’s LPS4. 
 
DETAIL 

The proposed development includes the construction of a three storey Mixed Use 
development fronting Lime Street, North Fremantle, containing; 
 

• 289m2 of Office space; and, 
• 11 x one or two bedroom multiple dwellings (ranging in size from 60m2 to 

85m2) over two floors provided with associated parking and other 
essential facilities. 

 
The proposed development is comprised of a single, three storey building. The 
Multiple Dwellings are contained entirely within the two upper floors of the building 
while the Office use is predominately contained within the ground floor with a small 
portion also contained on the first floor.  
 
The amended plans submitted by the Applicant provide the following changes to the 
original proposal; 
 

• The reconfiguration of the roof element from a flat roof to a ‘mansard’ style 
roof; 

• A reduction in the external maximum wall height from 9.3m to 7.5m;  
• An increase in the overall ridge height of the development from 9.3m to 

10.1m; and, 
• Louvers to mansard roof section to include ‘cranked balcony details’ to 

provide light balcony and living areas; 
 
STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 
 
The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant provisions 
contained within LPS4, the R-Codes and Council Local Planning Policies. The 
proposed development includes the following discretions to acceptable design 
requirements: 

 
• Maximum Wall Height (Schedule 12 of LPS4) 
• Building Size (Plot Ratio); 
• Primary Street Setback; 
• Side (North & South) Boundary Setbacks; 
• Retaining Walls & Fences; 
• Solar Access to Adjoining Sites (Overshadowing); 
• On-site parking; and, 
• Landscaping 
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The item presented to the 16 January 2013 PSC and 30 January 2013 OCM 
recommended support to all discretionary components of the development except 
that of Maximum Wall Height. The amended plans provided by the Applicant 
specifically address this discretionary decision.  
 
Detailed assessment of the Maximum Wall Height and overshadowing discretions 
will be discussed further in the ‘Planning Comment’ section of this report. Previously 
sought discretions remain the same and are discussed in the “Planning Comment” 
section of Attachment 2. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
Community 
The application was advertised in accordance with Clause 9.4 of LPS4, as a number 
of discretionary decisions to the requirements of LPS4 and the R-Codes were 
sought. A summary of the submissions received are contained in the original item at 
Attachment 2 of this report.  

 
PLANNING COMMENT 
 
Maximum Wall Height 
 

Maximum Required Height Provided Discretion Sought 
7.5m 7.5m Nil 

 
The amended plans reconfigure the original proposal to adopt a ‘mansard’ style roof 
structure. The original proposal included a flat (concealed) roof only. The 
modification to include the mansard roof also results in a lowering of the external wall 
face of the building.  
 
Schedule 12 of LPS4 does not include any maximum roof levels, referring only to a 
maximum wall height requirement. Notwithstanding compliance with the relevant 
maximum wall height requirement contained in Section 3.1 of Schedule 12, Section 
3.2 of Schedule 12 also outlines that; 
 

‘In granting consent to the maximum height prescribed, Council shall be 
satisfied in regard to all of the following-  
 
(a) That the proposal is consistent with predominant height patterns of 

adjoining properties and the locality generally, 
(b) The proposal would not be detrimental to the amenity of adjoining 

properties or the locality, 
(c) The proposal would be consistent, if applicable, with conservation 

objectives for the site and locality generally; and, 
(d) Any other relevant matter outlined in Council’s local planning policies. 
 
Council may impose a lesser height in the event that the proposal does not 
satisfy any of the above requirements.’ 
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In considering the predominant height patterns of adjoining properties, the following 
table outlines the existing or approved development heights (where available) on 
land adjoining the subject land; 
 

Property Maximum Height 
Wall Ridge 

1/86 (Lot 210) Thompson Road 6.1m 6.1m 
2/86 (Lot 211) Thompson Road 6.1m  8.0m 
3/86 (Lot 212) Thompson Road 6.1m  8.0m 
4/86 (Lot 213) Thompson Road 6.1m  8.0m 
5/86 (Lot 214) Thompson Road 6.4m 7.8m 
6/86 (Lot 215) Thompson Road 6.4m 7.8m 
7/86 (Lot 216) Thompson Road 6.9m 6.9m 
84C (Lot 209) Thompson Road 6.5m 6.5m 
12 (Lot 208) Lime Street No relevant approval(s) No relevant approval(s) 
 
A discretionary decision that considers section 3.2 of Schedule 12 is on balance 
supported for the following reasons; 
 

• In respect to (a), the external wall height is generally consistent with the 
heights of existing development on smaller lots adjoining the eastern 
boundary of the land that front Thompson Road and other properties in 
the locality; 

• In respect to (b), the proposed development is generally considered to 
meet the relevant acceptable development criteria, performance criteria or 
criteria of a Local Planning Policy in respect to Building Size (Plot Ratio), 
Primary Street Setback, Side (North & South) Boundary Setbacks, 
Retaining Walls & Fences, On-site parking and Landscaping and is 
therefore considered to not be significantly detrimental to the amenity of 
adjoining properties. 

 
The proposed development is therefore on balance recommended for approval.  
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Solar Access to Adjoining Sites (Overshadowing) 
 

Maximum Required Overshadowing Provided Discretion Sought 
25% 70.3% (previously 68.1%) 45.3% 

 
The amended plans which introduce a mansard style roof result in a marginal 
increase in the calculation of overshadowing affecting the southern adjoining 
property being No. 12 Lime Street, North Fremantle. On balance this discretionary 
decision is recommended to be supported for the following reasons: 
 

• There is currently no approved development application for the land at No. 
12 Lime Street, meaning there is no direct overshadowing of outdoor 
living areas, major openings, solar collectors or balconies or verandahs; 
and, 

• The shadow cast over No. 12 Lime Street largely avoids the rear of that 
land; where areas sensitive (i.e. outdoor living areas) to overshadowing 
are likely to be located; and, 

• The level of overshadowing is reduced both in an overall sense and in the 
proportion of shadow cast over the most affected land at No. 12 Lime 
Street compared to the current planning approval for 8 Grouped Dwellings 
(pursuant to DA0624/12) at the land. 
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OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be APPROVED under Local Planning Scheme No. 4 for the 
Three Storey Mixed Use Development at No. 14 (Lot 217) Lime Street, North 
Fremantle, as detailed on plans dated 4 February 2013, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. This approval relates only to the development as indicated on the 

approved plans, dated 4 February 2013. It does not relate to any other 
development on this lot and must substantially commence within four 
years from the date of this decision letter. 

 
2. Prior to commencement, the applicant is to submit and have approved by 

the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle, a Parking Management 
Plan dealing with the following; 
i. The design and construction of 4 on-street vehicle bays; 
ii. The reciprocal use of vehicle parking bays on the land including the 

provision of one of the bays provided for delivery purposes; and, 
iii. The provision of 4 bicycle bays accessible for use by both the 

Multiple Dwelling and Office uses’ of the land.  
3. Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed landscaping plan, 

including information relating to species selection and treatment of 
landscaped surfaces providing at least 50% of the front setback area with 
landscaping, shall be submitted to and approved by the Chief Executive 
Officer, City of Fremantle. 

4. Prior to occupation, landscaping shall be completed in accordance with 
the approved plans or any approved modifications thereto to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle.  All 
landscaped areas are to be maintained on an ongoing basis for the life of 
the development on the site to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive 
Officer, City of Fremantle. 

5. Prior to the occupation of the development, vehicle crossovers shall be 
constructed in either paving block, concrete, or bitumen and thereafter 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of 
Fremantle. 

6. Prior to occupation of the development, the car parking and loading 
area(s), and vehicle access and circulation areas shown on the approved 
site plan, including the provision of disabled car parking, shall be 
constructed, drained, and line marked and provided in accordance with 
Clause 5.7.1(a) of the City of Fremantle Local Planning Scheme No.4, to 
the satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 
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7. Prior to occupation, stormwater drainage works must be completed in 

accordance with the approved plans to the satisfaction of the Chief 
Executive Officer, City of Fremantle. 

8. Prior to occupation, sufficient outdoor lighting to communal pathways, 
open space, access areas and car parking shall be provided. The outdoor 
lighting is to be designed, baffled and located to prevent any increase in 
light spill onto the adjoining properties. 

9. Within 12 months of an issue of a certificate of classification for the 
development, the owner is to submit to the Council a copy of 
documentation from the Green Building Council of Australia certifying 
that the development achieves a Green Star Rating of at least 4 Stars (or 
equivalent) in accordance with the City’s Local Planning Policy 2.13 
(Sustainable Building Design Requirements). This is to be at the cost of 
the applicant including any costs incurred by the City directly associated 
with the review of any documentation associated with this condition.  
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ATTACHMENTS 
PSC1302-20  LIME STREET, NO. 14 (LOT 217) NORTH FREMANTLE - 
THREE STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT - (AA DA550/12) 
 
ATTACHMENT 1 
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ATTACHMENT 2 - Previous Item PSC1301-4 
 
PSC1301-4 LIME STREET, NO. 14 (LOT 217) NORTH FREMANTLE - THREE 
STOREY MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT - (AA DA550/12) 
 
DataWorks Reference: 059/002 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Meeting Date: 16 January 2012 
Responsible Officer:  Manager Statutory Planning 
Actioning Officer: Planning Officer 
Decision Making Level: Planning Services Committee 
Previous Item Number/s: N/A 
Attachments: 1 – Development Plans 

2 – Town Planners Report (Extract) 
3 – Previously Approved Development (DA0624/12) 
4 – Additional Shadow Diagrams 

Date Received: 15 November 2012 
Owner Name: Huntley Custodians Ltd 
Submitted by: D Burrows (The Match Group) 
Scheme: Mixed Use (R25) 
Heritage Listing: No 
Existing Land use: Vacant 
Use Class: Mixed Use (Office & Multiple Dwellings) 
Use Permissibility: Office – ‘P’ 

Multiple Dwellings – ‘A’ 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The proposed development includes the construction of a three storey mixed 
use development containing 289m2 of Office space and 11 Multiple Dwellings 
fronting Lime Street, North Fremantle. The City previously approved an 
application for 8 Grouped Dwellings at the land. This previous planning 
approval remains valid. 
 
The application seeks variation to the relevant development criteria relating to 
height, plot ratio, parking, primary street setback, side and rear setbacks, 
overshadowing and other minor criteria such as the provision of essential 
facilities. 
 
On balance, the proposed development is considered to meet the intent and 
purpose of the relevant provisions relating to all development criteria except 
that relating to building height.  
 
The proposed does not meet the height limit that applies to the land and it is 
also considered not to meet the variation criteria of clause 5.8.1.1 of LSP4. On 
this basis the proposed development is therefore on balance recommended to 
be refused.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The subject site is zoned Mixed Use under the provisions of the City LPS4 with a 
density coding of R25. The site is located within the North Fremantle Local Planning 
Area under the provisions of LPS4. The site is not listed on the City’s Heritage List 
and the Municipal Heritage Inventory, but is located within the North Fremantle 
Heritage Area.  
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Lime Street, North Fremantle and 
has a site area of approximately 1,125m2. The site is currently vacant of all 
improvements.  
 
The original land parcel included the subject site and the adjoining eastern lots (now 
know as 1-7/86 Thompson Rd) and the land to the south (2- 12 Lime and 82-84 
Thompson). On 7 December 2004 Council granted approval (under TPS3) for the 
partial demolition of the existing warehouse located on the north western portion of 
the land (now known as 14 Lime St) and conversion of part of the warehouse into 8 
grouped dwellings and construction of 16 new dwellings on the land to the east and 
south. 
 
On 12 May 2055 the WAPC approved the amalgamation of the lots and re-
subdivision into the lot configuration that exists today. 
 
On 19 February 2007 an application for approval to demolish the warehouse (to be 
retained under the 2004 approval) and construct a new building of the same size 
form and design was lodged.  This application was refused on 27 June 2007. 
 
On 7 August 2007 an application for review of this decision was lodged with the 
State Administrative Tribunal (SAT) and Council reconsidered its decision on 26 
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September 2007, following an invitation extended by the Tribunal, granting an 
approval to the application. 
 
Subsequently there were several legal challenges (Supreme Court and SAT) relating 
to the required completion time. These legal matters were settled by Council 
resolving not to pursue the Supreme Court Action in May 2008 and the SAT matters 
being resolved by Council issuing an extension of time on 25 June 2008 
 
In November 2009, the City approved a development application (DA0624/09) for the 
development of 8 x 3 storey grouped dwellings on the land (a modification to the 
2004 approval). The wall height varies from appro 9.6m to 12.5m (including the top 
of the sae tooth roof). This approval remains valid as a result of an extension of time 
granted by the City on 23 November 2011 (ET07/11). This extension of time expires 
on 21 November 2013. Development plans relating to this previous approval are 
contained at Attachment 3.  
 
DETAILS 
 
The proposed development includes the construction of a three storey Mixed Use 
development fronting Lime Street, North Fremantle, containing; 
 

• 289m2 of Office space; and, 
• 11 x one or two bedroom multiple dwellings (ranging in size from 60m2 to 

85m2) over two floors provided with associated parking and other 
essential facilities. 

 
The proposed development is comprised of a single, three storey building. The 
Multiple Dwellings are contained entirely within the two upper floors of the building 
while the Office use is predominately contained within the ground floor with a small 
portion also contained on the first floor.  
 
Parking areas of the proposed development are divided into two distinct areas and 
are separated by an automatic roller door structure. The forward parking area, visible 
from Lime Street, contains 6 bays, while an area behind the roller door contains 12 
bays.  
 
The application proposes a new crossover to Lime Street as well as partial 
landscaping of the front portion of the land and property verge.  
 
STATUTORY AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 
The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant provisions 
contained within LPS4, the R-Codes and Council Local Planning Policies. The 
proposed development includes the following discretions to acceptable design 
requirements: 

 
• Maximum Wall Height (Schedule 12 of LPS4) 
• Building Size (Plot Ratio); 
• Primary Street Setback; 
• Side (North & South) Boundary Setbacks; 
• Retaining Walls & Fences; 
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• On-site parking; 
 
In addition to the above, a discretionary decision is also sought relating to 
landscaping; however this discretion is considered to be able to be met through 
appropriate conditions of approval should the proposed development be approved.   
 
Detailed assessment of the abovementioned discretions will be discussed further in 
the ‘Planning Comment’ section of this report.  
 
CONSULTATION 
Community 
The application was required to be advertised in accordance with Clause 9.4 of the 
LPS4, as a number of discretionary decisions to the requirements of LPS4 and the 
R-Codes were sought.  At the conclusion of the advertising period, being 17 
December 2012, the City had received 4 submissions, of which 3 objected to the 
proposal.  The following issues were raised in the objection: 

 
• The amount of on-site parking could have a negative impact by creating 

congestion on the street, which is a danger to drivers and pedestrians. It 
is requested that no concession to parking be made; 

• The massing of the building is large in relation to the adjacent properties. 
It has an imposing presence. Existing residences are all 2 stories. No 
residence on the block are 3 stories; 

• Compliance with the plot ratio and landscaping requirements is requested; 
• The proposed development is out of keeping with existing buildings within 

the street block boarded by Lime, Thompson and Craig Street. The 
proposed development’s bulk and mass will dominate the streetscape and 
detract from the local amenity; and,  

• That the proposed boundary fence constructed of Colorbond fencing and 
a retaining wall should remain.  

 
Department of Environment & Conservation (‘DEC’) 
 
The application was referred to the DEC. A response was received from the DEC 
dated 17 December 2012, which raised no objection to the proposed development. 
The advice raised a number of comments, which are summarised as follows; 
 

• The land was previously reported as being a contaminated site. The land 
attracts the classification ‘Reminded for Restricted Use’, as of 10 March 
2009 and a memorial has been placed on the title advising of that fact; 

• A white grid geosynthetic marker layer and a minimum 500 millimetre 
thick cap of clean fill has been placed on the land and surrounding land to 
minimise the likely contact with remaining contamination; 

• The DEC has no objection to the proposed development for mixed 
residential and commercial use, provided soil disturbance below the 
geosynthetic marker layer is minimised and any disturbance is managed 
according to the on-going management plan; and, 
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• In the event that ground water abstraction is proposed, the DEC 
recommends that analytical testing be carried out to determine whether 
groundwater quality is suitable for its intended use.  

 
Design Advisory Committee 
 
Prior to the lodgement of the formal development application, the applicant provided 
the City with various concept designs for the land. These proposals were refer 
referred to the City’s Design Advisory Committee (‘DAC’) for comment.  
 
A development proposal was consider by the DAC on 24 August 2012 which 
included variations, amongst other things, to height, plot ratio, parking and setbacks. 
The DAC made the following comments;  
 

‘1. The long length of the access corridors and entries from the internal car park 
needs to be further considered with a view to improving the amenity of the 
residential units.  
2. Interpretation of the demolished heritage building is encouraged from a 
heritage perspective. 
3. Further consideration should be given to, and additional detail is required 
relating to sun shading for west facing openings and screening of air-
conditioning units.’  

 
The applicant then provided two alternative development proposals following the 
meeting 24 August 2012. At its meeting of 29 October 2012, the DAC provided the 
following comments regarding the proposal; 
 

‘1. The large balconies commended. 
2. The proposed flat roof option is preferred. 
3. The provision of air-conditioning enclosures on the balconies is supported. 
4. The previous concern relating to the corridors located in the central parking 
area was simply about removing the walls, not the walkways themselves. On 
this basis it is recommended that open walkways still be provided to this area. 
5. Regarding the concern about the bedroom windows to some units being 
located immediately adjacent to the entrance of adjoining units, consider 
moving the walkway over to create a void and achieve a separation.’ 

 
PLANNING COMMENT 
Maximum Wall Height 
 

Maximum Required Height Provided Discretion Sought 
7.5m 8.3 - 9.3m 0.8 - 1.8m 

 
Clause 5.8.1.1 (Variation to height requirements) of LPS4 provides the 
circumstances whereby the City may grant variation to the maximum prescribed wall 
height; in so far as; 
 

‘5.8.1.1 Where sites contain or are adjacent to building that depict a height 
greater than that specified in the general or specific requirements in schedule 
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12, Council may vary the maximum height requirements subject to being 
satisfied in relation to all of the following –  
 
(a) The variation would not be detrimental to the amenity of adjoining 

properties or the locality generally, 
 

(b) Degree to which the proposed height of external walls effectively graduates 
the scale between buildings of varying heights within the locality.... 
[Emphasis added] 

 
Therefore any variation to the maximum wall height applies only to land containing or 
‘adjacent’ to buildings with a height greater than the 7.5m maximum allowed by 
LPS4.  
 
The application of the term ‘adjacent’ was considered by the City in a recent 
development application of land located at No. 11 Queen Victoria Street, Fremantle. 
The Applicant has provided at Attachment 2, a map of properties in the general 
area that exceed the 7.5m maximum wall height. While it is acknowledged that there 
are likely to be building in the general area that may exceed 7.5m wall height, these 
properties are not considered to be ‘adjacent’ to buildings with greater height that 
specified in Schedule 12 of LPS4 for the following reasons; 
 

• The nearest building exceeding the 7.5 metre height requirement exists at 
19 Christina Parade, North Fremantle. This building is separated from the 
land by a distance of approximately 70 metres (as measured to the 
centres of each site). Most importantly however, it is separated from the 
land by both Christina Parade and Humble Way. This building is also 
separated from the subject land by the large, high retaining wall on the 
opposite side of Lime Street which prevents, to a large degree the visual 
interpretation of the building at 19 Christina Parade, being ‘close’ to the 
subject land.  

• There are a number of buildings within the broader North Fremantle 
locality (as outlined by the Applicant’s Attachment 2 that are of heights 
greater than 7.5m but, as described above, none of these buildings are 
considered to be ‘adjacent’ to the subject land.  

• The immediate physical context of the land comprises (generally land 
directly adjoining and within close proximity to the land) development up 
to two stories in height and of heights less than that outlined in Schedule 
12 of LPS4.  
 

Should the Committee take a different view to the above, the height variation is 
therefore to be assessed under criteria subordinate of clause 5.8.1.1. It may be the 
Committees view that the proposed development meets the criteria at clause 5.8.1.1. 
A discretionary decision that considers clause 5.8.1.1(a) and (b) is not supported for 
the following reasons; 
 

• In respect to part (a) and (b), the subject land abuts properties to the 
south and east that are small in size and are (generally) capable of only 
supporting only single dwellings. The proposed variation in height, 
comprised of a large 3 storey building, does not graduate the scale of 
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development (existing or future) between these smaller sites to the south 
and east and larger sites to the west and north; 

• Further in respect to part (a), the variation represents a significant 
departure from the 7.5m requirement and has the potential to set an 
undesirable precedent; and 

• In respect to part (b), the variation proposed is not considered to be 
commensurate or equal to the variations in height above the 7.5m that 
exists at other surrounding sites owning to the proposed development’s 
large size.  
  

The proposed variation to wall height is not recommended to be supported on the 
basis of non-compliance with clause 5.8.1.1(a) and (b). Notwithstanding the above, 
the proposed development is generally considered to be of a type and scale (except 
that relating to height) that is contemplated and indeed, encouraged by the Mixed 
Use zone and the R-Codes.  
 
Building Size (Plot Ratio) 
 

Permitted Provided Discretion Sought 
0.70 (788m2) 0.77 (866m2) 0.07 (78m2) 

 
The discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• There are a range of lot sizes present within the immediate locality, some 
of which are larger than the subject land. These large lots would be able 
to achieve greater building bulk and scale, while still complying with the 
plot ratio requirements therefore the minor plot ratio variation is not likely 
to be highly noticeable once the surrounding land is developed. 

• The proposed development may be considered consistent with the 
desired built-form of the locality generally having regard to site cover and 
boundary setbacks, albeit that the proposed development maintains a 
height greater than that required by Schedule 12 of LPS4; 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed development is considered to be less 
than that of the proposal previously approved (9.6m to 12.5m including 
the top of the saw tooth roof) by the City (DA0624/09); owning to its lower 
ridge height and articulated rear elevation; 

• The bulk and scale of the eastern elevation of the proposed development 
facing the 7 lots contained at No. 86 Thompson Road maintains a lesser 
height, and width than the rest of the development and consists of an 
open, access structures that has a lesser impact on bulk and scale than a 
solid structure; and, 

• The proposed variation is otherwise considered minor in nature.  
 
 
Primary Street Setback 
 

Required Provided Discretion  
2.0m 1.5m 0.5m 
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The discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The lesser setback does not immediately contribute to building bulk or 
alter the character of Lime Street as a large retaining wall exists at the 
street alignment on the opposite side of Lime Street; 

• The lesser setback will not be out of character with the rest of the eastern 
side of Lime Street whereby existing buildings maintain a setback of 
approximately 2 metres. A 0.5m variation is not considered substantial 
and will provide articulation between adjoining properties; 

• No minor incursions are proposed; 
 
• The lesser setback provides greater weather protection, albeit that this 

could be provided by a greater setback with awnings covering open areas; 
 
Side & Rear Boundary Setbacks 
 

Elevation Required Provided Discretion  
North 2.2m 1.5m 0.7m 
South 2.4m 1.5m 0.9m 
 
The Applicant proposes the construction of building walls along the northern and 
southern boundaries with the following dimensions; 
 

• A northern wall; 13.5m in length and 8.5m high; and, 
• A southern wall; 13.5m in length and 9.3m high.  

 
The proposed discretions are supported for the following reasons; 
 

• The lesser setback on the northern boundary does not obstruct daylight, 
direct sun, ventilation or contribute to privacy impacts owning to the lands 
orientation and lack of major openings; and 

• The lesser southern boundary setback does not impact on ventilation or 
privacy owning to its nominal 1.5 metre setback and lack of major 
openings. 

 
It is noted however that the lesser setback of the southern boundary wall has 
potential impact on access to light which are discussed at length elsewhere in this 
report.  
 
Site Works  
 

Setback Required Setback Provided Discretion Sought 
1.5m 0.4m 1.1m 

 
The discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the following 
reasons: 
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• The proposed retaining wall on the northern boundary to a maximum 
height of 1.1 metres from natural ground level steps down midway along 
the elevation. This, given the large boundary length, helps achieves the 
visual impression of natural ground level from the adjoining property.  

• The lesser setback of the retaining wall does not impact on building bulk 
when viewed from the neighbouring property to the north having regard to 
overall scale of the rest of the proposed development.  

 
On-site Parking 
 
Parking Component Bays 

Required 
Bays 

Provided 
Discretion Sought 

(Bays) 
Multiple Dwellings 13 12 1 
Office (Vehicle) 10 6 4 
Office (Delivery) 1 0 1 
Bicycle 4 0 4 
 
 
Multiple Dwellings 
 
12 bays are provided at the rear of the land separated by a closable, automatic roller 
door. This provides each Multiple Dwelling with a single bay and one additional bay 
for visitor parking. Under clause 7.3.3(A3.1), Multiple Dwellings of the size proposed 
are required to provide 1 bay per unit. The shortfall of 1 bay therefore arises from the 
provision of only 1 visitor’s bay in the rear parking area.  
 
The discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• There are opportunities for reciprocal visitor parking over bays provided 
for the Office use in the proposed development during non-operational 
periods of the Office uses; 

• The proposed development is located approximately 450 metres (walking 
distance) from North Fremantle Railway Station. This distance is 
marginally outside the nominal 400 metre ‘5 minute walking distance’, 
notwithstanding the fact that pedestrians are required to cross Stirling 
Highway in order to access the station; and, 

• All multiple dwellings are provided with at least one bay with an 
opportunity for visitors parking in the rear section of the land separated by 
a closable, automatic roller door. There are opportunities for further visitor 
parking in the front parking area and on constructed bays on Lime Street.  

 
Office Use & Delivery Bay 
 
In addressing this requirement, the Applicant provided detailed justification as to how 
the proposal addressed the parking requirements of LPS4, which are summarised as 
follows; 
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• That there are 4 existing street bays south of the subject land. More 
importantly, the consolidated vehicle access into the site creates 
opportunity for additional on-street parking in front of the development. 
These bays cannot be included as part of the application as they do not 
exist within the land, however creation of these bays would mean the 
proposed development meets the minimum parking requirements of 
LPS4; 

• The land is located nearby to the North Fremantle Railway Station and 
two bus routes. The availability of public transport will reduce the need for 
parking on-site; 

• Residential visitor, delivery and office parking bays are proposed to be 
shared on a reciprocal basis. This is achievable because demand for 
residential visitor bays would be greatest at nights and on weekends, 
which are out of office hours. A parking management strategy may be 
sought as a condition of development approval in order to formalise this 
arrangement.  

 
The reasons provided by the Applicant are accepted and the discretionary decision 
is recommended to be supported.   
 
Bicycle Parking 
 
No bicycle parking is provided for under the proposed development. 4 bicycle bays 
are required as part of the proposed development. If approval is contemplated it is 
recommended that these bays be provided by way of an appropriate condition of 
approval.  
 
Solar Access to Adjoining Sites (Overshadowing) 
 

Maximum Required Overshadowing Provided Discretion Sought 
25% 68.1% 43.1% 

 
The Applicant has provided comparative shadow diagrams depicting the difference 
between the shadows cast by the current proposal and that cast by the previously 
approved proposal (DA0624/12) (see Attachment 4). The previous proposal cast a 
total shadow size of 325m2 while the current proposal casts a shadow covering 
184m2.  
 
However, it is noted that the shadow diagrams do not correctly show the lot 
boundaries of the lot(s) immediately to the south of the subject land. What is shown 
to be a single lot directly adjoining the southern boundary of the land is in fact three 
lots, created out of subdivision WAPC-127617; being; 
 

• No. 12 (Lot 208) Lime Street, North Fremantle; 
• No. 10 (Lot 207) Lime Street, North Fremantle; and, 
• No. 8 (Lot 204) Lime Street, North Fremantle.  

 
The original approval (DA0624/12) was issued prior creation of the three new lots 
under WAPC-127617. Prior to the subdivision, all 3 properties were affected by the 
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previously approved development. The current proposal now only affects No. 12 
Lime Street.  
 
On balance this discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The level of overshadowing is reduced both in an overall sense and in the 
proportion of shadow cast over the most affected land at No. 12 Lime 
Street; 

• There is currently no approved development application for the land at No. 
12 Lime Street, meaning there is no direct overshadowing of outdoor 
living areas, major openings, solar collectors or balconies or verandahs; 
and, 

• The shadow cast over No. 12 Lime Street largely avoids the rear of that 
land; where areas sensitive (i.e. outdoor living areas) to overshadowing 
are likely to be located. 

 
Boundary Fences 
 
Maximum Height Permitted Height Provided Discretion Sought 

1.8m 2.3m 0.5m 
 
Clause 1.2(b) of the City’s LPP2.8 (Fences Policy) allows for variation to the 
maximum outlined fence height where; 
 

‘b) Minor variations are made necessary by virtue of the sloping topography of 
the site..’ 

 
The discretionary decision is recommended to be supported for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The non-compliance with the maximum fence height arises because the 
land slopes downward from west to east along its northern elevation. The 
proposed boundary fence only exceeds the maximum height at a point in 
the fence where the supporting retaining wall falls away to better reflect 
natural ground level.  

• The variation is considered appropriate as it helps to retain the visual 
impression of the natural ground level on the adjoining site.  

• LPS4 allows 0.5m of screening on top of a 1.8m high boundary fence as 
og right (total height 2.3m) which is of a similar bulk and scale to the 
proposed 2.3m high fence. 

 
CONCLUSION 
The proposed development proposes a number of variations to the planning 
framework. The majority of these variations are considered acceptable with the 
exception of the building height. 
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Notwithstanding this, the proposed development is considered to be of a type and 
scale (except that relating to height) that is contemplated and indeed encouraged by 
the Mixed Use zone and Part 7 the R-Codes. 
 
On balance, the application is recommended for refusal on the basis that it does not 
comply with the requirements of Schedule 12, nor does it meet the requirements for 
a variation pursuant to clause 5.8.1.1 of LPS4.   
 
OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION 
A) That the application be REFUSED under Local Planning Scheme No. 4 for 

Three Storey Mixed Use Development at No. 14 (Lot 217) Lime Street, 
North Fremantle, as detailed on plans dated 15 November 2012, for the 
following reason: 

 
1. The proposal is inconsistent with maximum wall height 

requirements contained at Clause 3.1 of Schedule 12 of the City of 
Fremantle Local Planning Scheme 4. 
 

B) That the applicant be advised that the City may be willing to consider a 
scheme amendment for the site that increases the permitted height 
provisions. 
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ATTACHMENT 3 - Additional Justification (provided by Greg Rowe & 
Associates) 
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